Counterparties Transaction
maturity

Notional

amount
(US$

thousand)

Long
position

(R$)

Short
position

(R$)

Paid in
2012

Notional

amount
(US$

thousand)

Long
position

(R$)

Short
position

(R$)

Fair

value
in 2011

Impact

on
P&L in
2012

CSFB 02/13/2012 107,500 183,000 (186,817) (3,817) 107,500 182,432 (184,556) (2,124) (1,693)

CSFB 05/14/2012 107,500 183,135 (186,082) (2,947) (2,947)

366,135 (372,899) (6,764) 182,432 (184,556) (2,124) (4,640)

The position of outstanding transactions was recorded in the Company’s liabilities and totals R$1,267 as of
June 30, 2012 (R$2,124 in liabilities as of December 31, 2011) and its effects are recognized in the
Company’s finance income (costs) as loss totaling R$5,907 (loss of R$10,871 as of June 30, 2011).

Edgar Filing: BATY RODERICK R - Form 4

Version: 1 20

• Sensitivity analysis of interest rate swaps (LIBOR to CDI)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption of maintaining, as a probable scenario, the fair values
as of June 30, 2012 recognized in liabilities, amounting to R$1,267. The Company considered the
scenarios below for the LIBOR (US$) and CDI interest rates volatility.

6/30/2012

Notional

amount

(US$

thousand)

Risk 25% 50% 25% 50%

LIBOR-to-CDI interest rate

swap 86,000 (Libor) US$ (13,513) (15,916) 13,513 15,916

• Sensitivity analysis of changes in interest rates

The Company considers the effects of a 5% increase or decrease in interest rates on its outstanding
borrowings, financing and debentures as of June 30, 2012 in the consolidated interim financial statements.

Page 87 of 117

Edgar Filing: BATY RODERICK R - Form 4

Version: 1 21

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN PORTUGUESE)

ITR –– Quarterly Financial Information - June 30, 2012 – CIA
SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

Version: 1

Impact on profit or loss

Changes in interest rates % p.a. 6/30/2012 6/30/2011

TJLP 6.00 10,517 9,335

Libor 0.73 10,307 5,129

CDI 8.38 57,345 61,772

• Share market price risks

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in equity prices due to the investments made and classified
as available-for-sale. Equity investments refer to blue chips traded on BOVESPA.